

SC91498

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**In Re the Marriage of:
ROBERT J. SIMPSON,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ROWENA A. SIMPSON,

Respondent.

**On Appeal from The Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Hon. Thomas J. Prebil, Circuit Judge
Cause No. 04FC-011541**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**Edward D. Robertson, Jr., # 27183
Mary Doerhoff Winter # 38328
Anthony L. DeWitt # 41612
BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON,
ROBERTSON & GORNY, P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 659-4454
(573) 659-4460 Fax**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER/
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

I. Argument..... 6

 A. Section 452.370.3 is the Sole Determinant of What Rebutts the Statutory
 Presumption 6

 B. Husband’s Testimony Describing the Written Separation Agreement Is Not A
 New Agreement..... 8

 C. Husband’s Testimony is Classic Parol Evidence that the Trial Court Improperly
 Considered. 12

 D. Section 452.370.3 Mandates the Meaning of Maintenance Provisions in Written
 Separation Agreements..... 15

 E. Judicial Estoppel does not Apply in this Case. 17

II. Conclusion..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arndt v. Beardsley</i> , 102 S.W.3d 572, 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<i>Baris v. Layton</i> , 43 S.W.3d 390, 396[13] (Mo.App.2001).....	10
<i>Barone v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 146 S.W.3d 25, 29 (Mo. App.E.D. 2004).....	13
<i>Cates v. Cates</i> , 819 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. banc 1991).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 601 S.W.2d 614, 615 (Ky. App. 1980).....	7
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680, 689, 15 S.Ct. 555, 39 L.Ed. 578 (1895).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Rea</i> , 773 S.W.2d 230, 235 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Jake C. Byers, Inc. v. J.B.C. Investments</i> , 834 S.W.2d 806, 811 (Mo.App. E.D.1992).....	13
<i>Markwardt v. Markwardt</i> , 617 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	15
<i>Moore Auto. Group, Inc. v. Goffstein</i> , 301 S.W.3d 49, 54 (Mo. banc 2009).....	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 749, (2001)	17, 18

<i>Ross v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 311 S.W.3d 732, 735 (Mo. banc 2010).....	7
<i>Shervin v. Huntleigh Sec. Corp.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 737, 744 (Mo.App.E.D.2002).....	20
<i>Simpson v. Kilcher</i> , 749 S.W.2d 386, 389–91 (Mo. banc 1988).....	16
<i>State ex rel. KelCor, Inc. v. Nooney Realty Trust, Inc.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 399, 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	17
<i>Unterreiner v. Unterreiner</i> , 899 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Vinson v. Vinson</i> , 243 S.W.3d 418, 422 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	18

Statutes

§ 452.325.1, RSMo 2000	15
Section 452.075, RSMo (2000)	6
Section 452.325.2, RSMo (2000)	11
Section 452.370.3, RSMo (2000).....	6, 8, 16, 21

Other Authorities

29A AM. JUR. 2D Evidence § 783.....	19
29A Am.Jur.2d <i>Evidence</i> § 786 (2008)	20

32 C.J.S. *Evidence* § 631 (2008).....20
